








2018 
$  

2017 
$ 

Financial assets (note 8)
Cash (note 2) 3,142,043  685,933 
Accounts receivable (note 3) 211,867  560,646 
Trust funds held by federal government (note 4) 71,942  230,302 
Due from government (note 5) -  267,717 
Inventories 223,657  183,401 
Investments in government business enterprises (note 6) 104,121  104,121 

3,753,630  2,032,120 

Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts (note 2) 1,854,002  1,719,158 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 465,111  923,157 
Deferred revenue (note 7) 2,854,968  600,267 
Long-term debt (note 8) 7,770,541  7,642,364 

12,944,622  10,884,946 

Net debt (9,190,992) (8,852,826)

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets (note 19) 18,658,777  18,925,613 
Prepaid expenses 70,605  - 

18,729,382  18,925,613 

Accumulated surplus (note 14) 9,538,390  10,072,787 

Employee future benefits (note 9) 
Contingent liabilities (note 10) 



Budget 
$ 

(note 17) 
2018 

$  
2017 

$ 

Revenue
Federal government transfers for operating (note 11) 8,337,127  8,514,932  8,287,131 
Pelican Lake Mall and Store 3,800,000  3,843,812  3,778,067 
Agency Chiefs Tribal Council 359,645  815,794  393,096 
Federal government transfers for capital (note 11)  379,989  799,620  777,233 
A.C. Forestry Ltd. 540,000  544,320  476,338 
First Nations Trust 553,819  531,311  523,762 
Rent 368,000  491,495  431,825 
Insurance  100,000  168,772  148,921 
Other  159,787  129,808  123,067 
Northern Lights Community Development Corp. 100,000  61,850  132,590 
Amounts held in trust by federal government -  44,640  104,726 
Prince Albert Grand Council -  -  76,455 

14,698,367  15,946,354  15,253,211 

Expenses (note 13) 
Pelican Lake Mall and Store 4,000,000  4,016,502  3,972,967 
Education  3,678,035  4,015,024  3,621,952 
Social services 2,093,306  1,936,796  2,016,227 
Band government 1,559,507  1,696,232  1,741,901 
Community infrastructure 1,277,385  1,340,451  1,433,838 
Housing and capital projects 1,054,660  852,431  765,988 
Economic development and other programs 259,461  637,745  616,080 
Health 606,144  655,365  549,792 

14,528,498  15,150,546  14,718,745 

Surplus for the year before amortization 
(note 15) 169,869  795,808  534,466 

Amortization 1,000,000  1,330,205  958,590 

Deficit for the year (830,131) (534,397) (424,124)

Accumulated surplus Beginning of year 10,072,787  10,072,787  10,496,911 

Accumulated surplus End of year (note 14) 9,242,656  9,538,390  10,072,787 

Segment disclosure (note 18) 



Budget 
$ 

(note 17) 
2018 

$  
2017 

$ 

Deficit for the year (830,131) (534,397) (424,124)

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (500,000) (1,063,369) (2,376,945)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,000,000  1,330,205  958,590 
Increase in prepaid expenses -  (70,605) - 

Change in net debt (330,131) (338,166) (1,842,479)

Net debt Beginning of year (8,852,826) (8,852,826) (7,010,347)

Net debt End of year (9,182,957) (9,190,992) (8,852,826)



2018 
$  

2017 
$ 

Operating activities
Deficit for the year (534,397) (424,124)
Items not affecting cash 

Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,330,205  958,590 
Net change in financial assets and liabilities (note 16) 2,460,650  493,220 

3,256,458  1,027,686 

Capital activities
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (note 16) (1,063,369) (2,376,945)

Financing activities
Debt issues 712,569  1,676,720 
Debt retirement (584,392) (483,517)

128,177  1,193,203 

Investing activities
Investments in government business enterprises -  (104,121)

Change in net cash 2,321,266  (260,177)

Net cash Beginning of year (1,033,225) (773,048)

Net cash End of year 1,288,041  (1,033,225)

Net cash is comprised of
Cash (note 2) 3,142,043  685,933 
Bank overdrafts (note 2) (1,854,002) (1,719,158)

1,288,041  (1,033,225)

Supplementary cash flow information
Interest paid in year 228,385  210,202 





Infrastructure 40 years  
Buildings and improvements 10 years  
Equipment 5 years  



2018 
$ 

2017 
$ 

Unrestricted cash
Operating 129,249 110,718 
Income assistance - 26,254 
Pelican Lake Mall and Store - 15,160 

129,249 152,132 

Restricted cash 
Capital projects 2,477,341  189,818 
CMHC replacement reserve and operating reserve funds 349,084  343,983 
Settlement trust funds 186,369  - 

Total cash 3,142,043  685,933 

Bank overdrafts 
Operating (1,203,750) (1,267,987)
CMHC and housing (483,921) (451,171)
Pelican Lake Mall and Store (97,198) - 
Income assistance (64,078) - 
Pelican Lake Electrical and Mechanical (5,055) - 

Total bank overdrafts (1,854,002) (1,719,158)

Total cash and bank overdrafts, net 1,288,041  (1,033,225)



2018
$  

2017
$

Agency Chiefs Tribal Council 116,249  93,335
Advances to membership, staff and council 70,481  140,158
Northern Lights Community Development Corp. 25,137 34,316
A.C. Forestry Ltd. -  243,975
Rent and land leases -  32,019
Other advances and receivables - 16,843

211,867  560,646

March 31, 
2017 

$  
Additions 

$  
Withdrawals 

$  

March 31, 
2018 

$ 

Revenue 212,943  44,640  (203,000) 54,583 
Capital 17,359  -  -  17,359 

230,302  44,640  (203,000) 71,942 

March 31, 
2016 

$  
Additions 

$  
Withdrawals 

$  

March 31, 
2017 

$ 

Revenue 29,983  182,960  -  212,943 
Capital 925  16,434  -  17,359 

30,908  199,394  -  230,302 



2018 
$  

2017 
$ 

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation -  135,233 
Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada -  118,894 
Health Canada -  13,590 

-  267,717 



2018 
$  

2017 
$ 

Cash 22,032 136,223
Accounts receivable 79,358 113,551
Inventory - 173,529
Tangible capital assets 606,996 632,516

Total assets 708,386 1,055,819

Accounts payable 90,961 129,885
Due to First Nation 306,971 554,135
Long-term debt 325,000 544,000

Total liabilities 722,932 1,228,020

Deficit (14,546) (172,201)

Total liabilities and deficit 708,386 1,055,819

Revenue 515,375 856,474
Expenses 451,415 897,554

Net income (loss) 63,960  (41,080)

Balance at 
March 31, 

2017 
$  

Funding 
received 

$  

Revenue 
recognized 

$  

Balance at 
March 31, 

2018 
$ 

Federal government 
Capital projects 366,058  2,500,000  (394,692) 2,471,366 
Other 234,209  1,795,162  (1,761,716) 267,655 

Northern Lights CDC -  102,349  (61,850) 40,499 
Agency Chiefs Tribal 

Council -  477,208  (401,760) 75,448 

600,267  4,874,719  (2,620,018) 2,854,968 



Balance at 
March 31, 

2016 
$  

Funding 
received 

$  

Revenue 
recognized 

$  

Balance at 
March 31, 

2017 
$ 

Federal government 
Capital projects 49,556  973,735  (657,233) 366,058 
Other 19,201  1,854,463  (1,639,455) 234,209 

68,757  2,828,198  (2,296,688) 600,267 

2018 
$  

2017 
$ 

First Nations Bank of Canada store loan repayable with interest 
charged at 4.85% (renews 2022, matures 2037) 2,046,214  1,677,484 

CMHC Phase V mortgage, repayable with monthly principal and 
interest payments of $9,190 over 20 years at 1.35% (renews 
2023, matures 2032) 1,371,882  1,459,949 

CMHC Phase VI mortgage, repayable with monthly principal and 
interest payments of $6,237 over 20 years at 1.86% (renews 
2023, matures 2038) 1,221,576  1,203,764 

CMHC Phase IV mortgage repayable with monthly principal and 
interest payments of $6,754 over 15 years at 1.67% (renews 
2019, matures 2029) 758,610  826,529 

Bank of Montreal demand loan repayable with interest charged at 
prime plus 1.50% 270,000  270,000 

First Nations Bank of Canada economic development loan repayable 
with quarterly principal payments of $18,000, plus interest 
charged monthly at 4.55% (matures 2022) 234,000  306,000 

CMHC Phase III mortgage, repayable with monthly principal and 
interest payments of $2,670 over 10 years at 1.30% (renews 
2021, matures 2026) 233,968  262,808 

First Nations Bank of Canada 8-plex loan repayable with monthly 
principal and interest payments of $1,906, with interest charged 
at 4.45% (renews 2022, matures 2022) 233,549  246,332 

First Nations Bank of Canada interim demand loan repayable, with 
interest charged at prime plus 1.25% (matures 2023) 191,369  - 

CMHC Phase I mortgage, repayable with monthly principal and 
interest payments of $1,621 over 15 years at 2.39% (renews 
2023, matures 2028) 179,920  196,238 



Bank of Montreal equipment loan repayable with monthly principal 
and interest payments of $2,328, with interest charged at 4.90% 
(renews 2019, matures 2024) 158,332  186,273 

CMHC Phase II mortgage, repayable with monthly principal and 
interest payments of $1,296 over 15 years at 1.92% (renews 
2020, matures 2029) 152,288  164,820 

Bank of Montreal demand loan repayable with interest at prime plus 
1.50% 150,000  150,000 

Bank of Montreal consolidation loan repayable with monthly principal 
payments of $11,467, plus interest charged at prime plus 2% 
(matures 2020) 149,067  286,667 

Bank of Montreal equipment loan repayable with interest charged at 
3.36% (matures 2022) in monthly blended instalments of $3,565 144,213  181,471 

Bank of Montreal RCMP housing mortgage repayable with monthly 
principal and interest payments of $1,242, with interest charged 
at 6.29% (renews 2023, matures 2028) 107,105  115,070 

First Nations Bank economic development loan repayable with 
quarterly principal payments of $7,000, plus interest charged 
monthly at 4.55% (matures 2022) 91,000  - 

Bank of Montreal group home loan repayable with monthly principal 
and interest payments of $3,023, with interest charged at prime 
plus 2% (matures 2021) 77,448  108,959 

7,770,541  7,642,364 

$  

2019 656,381  
2020 647,024  
2021 561,558  
2022 449,550  
2023 458,015  
Thereafter 4,998,013  





2018

Operating
$  

Capital
$  

Total
$ 

Federal government transfers
Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada 

(note 12) 7,529,732  799,620  8,329,352 
Health Canada 683,437 - 683,437
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 301,763 - 301,763

8,514,932 799,620 9,314,552

2017

Operating
$  

Capital
$  

Total
$ 

Federal government transfers
Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada 

(note 12) 7,240,115  657,233  7,897,348 
Health Canada 748,702 - 748,702
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 298,314 120,000 418,314

8,287,131 777,233 9,064,364

2018
$

2017
$

Recipient total per INAC transfer payment management system 10,586,999 8,557,852
Prior year INAC deferred revenue (note 7) 600,267 68,757
Social Assistance funding receivable (118,893) (38,303)
Band Employee Benefits funding receivable - (20,323)
Outstanding overpaid arrangements - (48,184)
Band Employee Benefits funding repayable - (21,702)
Assisted Living funding repayable - (482)
Current year INAC deferred revenue (note 7) (2,739,021) (600,267)

8,329,352 7,897,348

2018
$

2017
$

INAC revenue 10,586,999 8,428,858
Net recognition (deferral) of deferred revenue (2,257,647) (531,510)

8,329,352 7,897,348



Budget 
$  

2018 
$  

2017 
$ 

(note 17) 

Wages, salaries and benefits 4,179,837  4,314,701  4,228,166 
Pelican Lake Mall and Store 4,000,000  4,016,502  3,972,967 
Social assistance 1,552,674  1,445,974  1,496,245 
Repairs and maintenance 966,107  750,465  562,208 
Contracts 530,039  704,304  855,577 
Honorarium, per diem and elders 606,161  662,486  631,751 
Student support 450,000  533,845  400,039 
Supplies and materials 455,577  515,475  394,923 
Travel and meetings 290,220  390,501  362,372 
Economic development -  378,129  346,607 
Utilities 279,600  274,220  260,829 
Insurance 242,500  254,385  216,222 
Bank charges and interest 189,000  228,385  210,202 
Professional fees 177,000  197,942  157,579 
Member support 136,072  162,625  156,975 
Special projects 93,300  126,148  57,926 
Training and program costs 230,517  121,542  182,990 
Miscellaneous and debt write-offs 79,294  38,336  150,094 
Rent and equipment leases 50,600  17,364  57,022 
Property taxes 20,000  17,217  18,051 

14,528,498  15,150,546  14,718,745 

2018 
$  

2017 
$ 

Internally restricted 
Invested in tangible capital assets 11,553,672  11,875,916 

Externally restricted 
CMHC replacement reserve and operating reserve 349,084  343,983 

Unrestricted deficit (2,364,366) (2,147,112)

Accumulated surplus 9,538,390  10,072,787 



2018 
$  

2017 
$ 

Surplus for the year before amortization 795,808  534,466 

Less: Capital related revenues included in surplus for the year 
Federal government transfers for capital (note 11) (799,620) (777,233)

Deficit for the year net of capital related revenues and amortization  (3,812) (242,767)

2018 
$  

2017 
$ 

Accounts receivable 348,779  31,244 
Trust funds held by federal government 158,360  (199,394)
Due from government 267,717  (200,991)
Inventories  (40,256) (36,243)
Prepaid expenses (70,605) - 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (458,046) 367,094 
Deferred revenue 2,254,701  531,510 

2,460,650  493,220 
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